
1 
#U1X4YV4Q0D598Pv1 

THIRD AMENDMENT AND FIRST RENEWAL TO THE AGREEMENT TO USE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE OF WASTEWATER 

TREATMENT CHEMICALS (ALUMINUM SULFATE, CITRIC ACID, FERRIC 
CHLORIDE, SODIUM BISULFITE, SODIUM HYDROXIDE AND SODIUM 

HYPOCHLORITE) 
 
 
 This Third Amendment and First Renewal to the Agreement to Use Local Government 
Contract for Purchase of Wastewater Treatment Chemicals (Aluminum Sulfate, Citric Acid, Ferric 
Chloride, Sodium Bisulfite, Sodium Hydroxide and Sodium Hypochlorite) Third Amendment
is made and entered into as of ________________________ by the City of 
North Las Vegas, a Nevada municipal corporat  Olin Corporation, DBA Olin Chlor 
Alkali Products and Vinyls, a Virginia corporation Vendor  
 

 
RECITALS 

 
WHEREAS, on February 18, 2021, the City and Vendor entered into the Agreement to Use 

Local Government Contract for Purchase of Wastewater Treatment Chemicals (Aluminum 
Sulfate, Citric Acid, Ferric Chloride, Sodium Bisulfite, Sodium Hydroxide and Sodium 

sodium hypochlorite. The Original 
Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit A; 

 
WHEREAS, on August 31, 2022, the Parties amended the Original Agreement to increase 

the total not-to-exceed amount of the Agreement from Four Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars 
and 00/100 ($490,000.00) to a total not-to-exceed amount of Five Hundred Thirty-Thousand 
Dollars and 00/100 ($530,000.00). The First Amendment is attached hereto as Exhibit B; 

 
WHEREAS, on June 13, 2023 the Parties increased the total not-to-exceed amount from Five 
Hundred Thirty-Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($530,000.00) to Six Hundred Thirty-Thousand 
Dollars and 00/100 ($630,000.00). The Second Amendment is attached hereto as Exhibit C; 
 
 WHEREAS, on August 3, 2023 Clark County Water Reclamation District issued written 
notice of approval for a price increase effective September 1, 2023  
the Increase Request is attached hereto as Exhibit D; 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to NRS 332.195, the Parties wish to adopted the Increase 
Adjustment; 
 

WHEREAS, the Parties also wishes to renew the Agreement for an additional one-year 
term. This renewal option will authorize the performance of the Agreement from September 1, 
2023 to August 31, 2024. The Parties also wish to increase the total not-to-exceed amount from 
Six Hundred Thirty-Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($630,000.00) to One Million Twenty Thousand 
Dollars and 00/100 ($1,020,000.00);  
 
 



2 
#U1X4YV4Q0D598Pv1 

 WHEREAS, the Original Agreement shall be amended as described herein. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which the Parties acknowledge, the Parties agree as follows 

 
AGREEMENT 

 
1. Section 2.1. of the Original Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 
following: 
 
 2.1. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the March 1, 2021 and will continue 

unless earlier terminated in accordance with the terms 
herein. 
Products a not-to-exceed amount of One Million Twenty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 
($1,020,000.00), as specified in Schedule A below. 
 

Schedule A 
Fiscal Year:  Amount: 
03/01/2021  06/30/2021 $       70,000.00 
07/01/2021  06/30/2022 $     190,000.00 
07/01/2022  06/30/2023 $     325,000.00 
07/01/2023  08/31/2023 $       45,000.00 
09/01/2023  06/30/2024 $     295,000.00 
07/01/2024  08/31/2024 $       95,000.00 

TOTAL:  $     1,020,000.00  
 
5. In all other aspects, the parties confirm and re-affirm the terms and provisions of the 
Original Agreement.  
 

[The remainder of page is intentionally left blank. Signature page to follow.] 



3 
#U1X4YV4Q0D598Pv1 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first 
above written. 
 
City of North Las Vegas,    Olin Corporation, dba Olin Chlor Alkali  
a Nevada municipal corporation   Products and Vinyls, a Virginia corporation 
        
        
By:        By:       
      Pamela A. Goynes-Brown, Mayor  Title:       

       Name:       
   
Attest: 
        
 
By:       
      Jackie Rodgers, City Clerk  
 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 
By:       

Micaela Rustia Moore, City Attorney 
 



4 
#U1X4YV4Q0D598Pv1 

EXHIBIT A 
 

Original Agreement 
 

Please see attached page(s). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1 
#RC396FQS0DA3QZv1 

AGREEMENT TO USE LOCAL GOVERNMENT CONTRACT FOR  

PURCHASE OF WASTEWATER TREATMENT CHEMICALS (ALUMINUM 

SULFATE, CITRIC ACID, FERRIC CHLORIDE, SODIUM BISULFITE, SODIUM 

HYDROXIDE AND SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE) 

 

 This Agreement to use the Local Government Contract for wastewater treatment chemicals 

(aluminum sulfate, citric acid, ferric chloride, sodium bisulfite, sodium hydroxide and sodium 

hypochlorite) (the “Agreement”) is made and entered into as of ________________________ (the 

“Effective date”) by the City of North Las Vegas, a Nevada municipal corporation (the “City”) 

and Olin Corporation, DBA Olin Chlor Alkali Products and Vinyls, a Virginia corporation (the 

“Vendor”). 

 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, the City desires to obtain Sodium Hypochlorite from Vendor under the terms 

and conditions set forth in that certain Master Contract 190032 for wastewater treatment chemicals 

(aluminum sulfate, citric acid, ferric chloride, sodium bisulfite, sodium hydroxide and sodium 

hypochlorite) entered into between Clark County Water Reclamation District and Vendor effective 

September 1, 2019, with its attendant contract documents, attachments, and exhibits (collectively, 

the “Original Contract”).  The Original Contract is attached as Exhibit A; 

 

 WHEREAS, NRS 332.195 (1) (a) permits the City to enter into a contract pursuant to a 

solicitation by another governmental entity located within or outside this State with the 

authorization of the contracting Provider; 

 

 WHEREAS, Vendor can provide the goods that the City seeks at the rates set forth under 

the Original Contract; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City desires to purchase items as provided in the Scope of Service attached 

as “Exhibit B”; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the City and the Vendor intend to enter into an agreement using the terms, 

conditions and specifications of the Original Contract, unless otherwise amended as provided 

herein.  

 

 NOW THEREFORE, for the mutual promises contained in this Agreement, and for other 

good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency the parties acknowledge, the parties 

agree as follows: 

 

SECTION ONE 

AFFIRMATION OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT 
 

 1.1. The City and the Vendor agree to use the Original Contract so that the City may 

purchase the services under the same terms and provisions as the Original Contract, provided that 

to the extent the terms of the Original Contract conflict with the terms of this Agreement, the terms 

02/18/2021 10:39:39 PST



2 
#RC396FQS0DA3QZv1 

of this Agreement shall govern and the conflicting terms of the Original Contract shall be 

considered null and void and not applicable to this Agreement. 

 

 1.2. As required pursuant to NRS 332.195, the Vendor hereby authorizes and consents 

to the City using the terms, conditions and covenants of the Original Contract as the basis for this 

Agreement. 

 

 1.3. Wherever the term “Clark County Water Reclamation District” appears in the 

Original Contract, the parties deem such terms to mean the “City” or “City of North Las Vegas.” 

 

SECTION TWO 

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT 

 

 The Parties agree to be bound by the following provisions: 

 

 2.1. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the March 1, 2021 and will continue 

in effect until August 31, 2023 (the “Term”), unless earlier terminated in accordance with the terms 

herein.  The City shall purchase the goods according to the prices and fees described in Exhibit B 

in an amount not to exceed Four Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($490,000.00).  

The prices in Exhibit B shall remain in effect as detailed in Exhibit B.  No additional compensation 

shall be paid, and no increase in the time of performance shall be awarded to the Vendor for 

changes referenced in this Agreement without the prior written authorization of the City to proceed 

with such changes. 

 

 

Year: Amount: 

03/01/2021 – 06/30/2021 $       70,000.00 

07/01/2021 – 06/30/2022 $     190,000.00 

07/01/2022 – 06/30/2023 $     190,000.00 

07/01/2023 – 08/31/2023 $       40,000.00 

TOTAL: $     490,000.00 

 

 

 2.2. Payment to the Vendor shall be made within thirty (30) calendar days after the City 

receives each invoice provided by the Vendor to the City, provided that such invoice is complete, 

correct, and undisputed by the City, and that it contains the following information: a detailed 

description of the services and/or goods provided and any additional information requested by the 

City.  Upon reconciliation of all errors, corrections, credits, and disputes, payment to the Vendor 

will be paid in full within 30 calendar days.  Invoices received without a valid purchase order 

number will be returned unpaid.  The Vendor shall submit the original invoice to: 

 

 City of North Las Vegas Finance Department 

Attention: Accounts Payable 

2250 Las Vegas Blvd. North, Suite 700 

North Las Vegas, NV 89030 

   



3 
#RC396FQS0DA3QZv1 

2.3. Notices.  All notices, demands, requests, consents, approvals, and other instruments 

required or permitted to be given pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and signed by the 

notifying party, or officer, agent or attorney of the notifying party, and shall be deemed to have 

been effective upon delivery in writing if served personally, including but not limited to delivery 

by personal delivery, by overnight courier service, by facsimile or by overnight express mail, or 

upon posting if sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, and 

addressed as follows: 

    

To City:  City of North Las Vegas 

   Attention: Joy Yoshida                                  

   2250 Las Vegas Blvd., North, Suite 710                           

   North Las Vegas, NV 89030 

   Phone: 702-633- 1745     

   Email: yoshidaj@cityofnorthlasvegas.com      

       

To Vendor:  Olin Corporation, dba Olin Chlor Alkali Products and Vinyls 

   Attention: John M. Schabacker, Business Director 

   26700 South Banta Road 

   Tracy, CA 95304 

   Phone: 209-835-7204 

   Email: jmschabacker@olin.com           

 

 2.4. The address to which any notice, demand or other writing may be delivered to any 

party as above provided may be changed by written notice given by such party as above provided. 

 

2.5. The Vendor agrees that it has procured and maintained the general liability insurance 

and all other insurance required pursuant to the Original Contract, including general liability 

insurance with no less than $1,500,000 policy limits per occurrence.   

 

2.6.  The Vendor shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, and its officers, 

agents, and employees from any liabilities, claims, damages, losses, expenses, proceedings, 

actions, judgments, reasonable attorneys’ fees, and court costs which the City suffers or its officers, 

agents or employees suffer, as a result of, or arising out of, the negligent or intentional acts or 

omissions of the Vendor, its subcontractors, agents, and employees, in performance of this 

Agreement until such time as the applicable statutes of limitation expire.  This section survives 

default, expiration, or termination of this Agreement or excuse of performance.  

 

2.7. Safety 

 

  2.7.1. Obligation to Comply with Applicable Safety Rules and Standards.  

Contractor shall ensure that it is familiar with all applicable safety and health standards 

promulgated by state and federal governmental authorities including, but not limited to, all 

applicable requirements of the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, including all 

applicable standards published in 29 C.F.R. parts 1910, and 1926 and applicable 

occupational safety and health standards promulgated under the state of 

Nevada.  Contractor further recognizes that, while Contractor is performing any work on 



4 
#RC396FQS0DA3QZv1 

behalf the City, under the terms of this Agreement, Contractor agrees that it has the sole 

and exclusive responsibility to assure that its employees and the employees of its 

subcontractors comply at all times with all applicable safety and health standards as above-

described and all applicable City safety and health rules. 

  

  2.7.2. Safety Equipment.  Contractor will supply all of its employees and 

subcontractors with the appropriate Safety equipment required for performing functions at 

the City facilities. 

 

2.8.   Miscellaneous. 

 

   2.8.1. Nevada and City Law.  The laws of the State of Nevada and the 

North Las Vegas Municipal Code govern the validity, construction, performance and effect 

of this Agreement, without regard to conflicts of law.         

 

   2.8.2. Assignment.  Any attempt to assign this Agreement by Vendor 

without the prior written consent of the City shall be void.  Any attempt to assign this 

Agreement by the City without the prior written consent of the Vendor shall be void. 

 

   2.8.3. Non-Waiver.  The failure to enforce or the delay in enforcement of 

any provision of this Agreement by a party hereto shall in no way be construed to be a 

waiver of such provision or right unless such party expressly waives such provision or right 

in writing. 

 

   2.8.4. Attorney’s Fees.  In the event either party commences any against 

the other in connection with this Agreement (including any action to lift a stay or other 

bankruptcy proceeding), the prevailing party shall be entitled to its costs and expenses, 

including reasonable attorneys’ fees, as determined by the court.  This Section survives the 

termination of this Agreement until the applicable statutes of limitation expire. 

 

   2.8.5. Time of Essence.  Time is of the essence in the performance of this 

Agreement and all terms, provisions, covenants and conditions hereof. 

 

   2.8.6. Effect of Agreement Termination.  In the event this Agreement is 

terminated, all rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall cease, other than 

indemnity obligations and matters that by their terms survive the termination hereof. 

 

   2.8.7. Fiscal Funding Out.  The City reasonably believes that sufficient 

funds can be obtained to make all payments during the term of this Agreement.  Pursuant 

to NRS Chapter 354, if the City does not allocate funds to continue the function performed 

by the Vendor under this Agreement, this Agreement will be terminated when appropriate 

funds expire. 

 

   2.8.8. Public Record.  Pursuant to NRS 239.010 and other applicable legal 

authority, each and every document provided to the City may be a “Public Record” open 

to inspection and copying by any person, except for those documents otherwise declared 



5 
#RC396FQS0DA3QZv1 

by law to be confidential.  The City shall not be liable in any way to the Vendor for the 

disclosure of any public record, including but not limited to documents provided to the City 

by the Vendor.  In the event the City is required to defend an action with regard to a public 

records request for documents submitted by the Vendor, the Vendor agrees to indemnify, 

hold harmless, and defend the City from all damages, costs, and expenses, including court 

costs and reasonable attorney’s fees related to such public records request.  This section 

shall survive the expiration or early termination of the Agreement. 

 

   2.8.9. Electronic Signatures.  For purposes of this Agreement, the use of 

facsimile, email or other electronic medium shall have the same force and effect as original 

signatures. 

 

 

 

[The remainder of page is intentionally left blank.  Signature page to follow.] 

 



6 
#RC396FQS0DA3QZv1 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first 

above written. 

 

City of North Las Vegas,    Olin Corporation, dba Olin Chlor Alkali  

a Nevada municipal corporation   Products and Vinyls 

       a Virginia corporation 

        

        

By:        By:       

      John J. Lee, Mayor    Title:       

       Name:       

   

Attest: 

        

 

By:       

      Catherine A. Raynor, MMC, City Clerk   

 

 

Approved as to Form: 

 

 

By:       

Micaela Rustia Moore, City Attorney 

 

John M. Schabacker
Business Director

 

 

 



7 
#RC396FQS0DA3QZv1 

EXHIBIT A 

 

Master Contract 190032 

 

Please see attached page(s). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 







































































































































John M. Schabacker Business Director

August 24, 2020



8 
#RC396FQS0DA3QZv1 

EXHIBIT B 

 

2020/2021 Pricing 

 

Please see attached page(s). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

26700 South Banta Road, Tracy, CA 95304 

Phone: 209-835-5424 • Fax: 209-835-9760 
Internet Address:  www.olinchloralkali.com 

 
January  25, 2021 
 
 
Ms. Joy Yoshida 
Purchasing 
City of North Las Vegas 
2250 Las Vegas Blvd., Ste. 710 
North Las Vegas, NV 89030 
 
 
 

Re: City Of North Las Vegas Joinder Request - Clark County Water Reclamation  District Hypo Contract  
2020/2021 

 
 
Dear Joy, 
 

Olin thanks the City of North Las Vegas for your business this past year.  Per your request, Olin agrees 
to allow the City to be included in a joinder agreement to the Clark County Water Reclamation District 
bleach supply contract.  This offer will be effective by March 1, 2021 through the current CCWRD contract 
year anniversary date of August 31, 2021, and any successive mutually agreed upon annual extensions 
thereafter. 
 
As agreed upon, current North Las Vegas contract prices will remain fixed as below thru August 31, 2021.  
 
12.5% Sodium Hypochlorite (full truckload ~4,800 gals.) 
       
   2020/2021 Prices ($USD) 
 

  $0.80/gal. (delivered) 
     
Again, Olin greatly values you as a customer and looks forward to continue providing the future needs of 
the City of North Las Vegas.  Feel free to call Nick Pregman or me at (209) 221-8265 if there are any 
questions. 

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
John M. Schabacker        
Business Director 
 
cc:  Nick Pregman, Account Manager 
         



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

9,900,000

MWZY 313962 20

Manashi Mukherjee

NYC-009451433-59

7,000,000

X

N/A

of Marsh USA Inc.

               Attn: NewYork.Certs@marsh.com          Fax: 212-948-0500

N

X07/01/2020

10

A

10,000,000

'$100,000 SIR Each Occ Applicable'
9,900,000

N/A

2,000,000

X

06/30/2020

OLIN  

07/01/2020

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS, IS INCLUDED AS ADDITIONAL INSURED WHERE REQUIRED BY CONTRACT.

X

               2250 Las Vegas Blvd. N.

               North Las Vegas, NV  89030

               City of North Las Vegas


A

N/A

07/01/2021

10,000,000

24147

250,000

2,000,000

MWC 313959 20

               1166 Avenue of the Americas

               Marsh USA, Inc.


               New York, NY  10036



               190 CARONDELET PLAZA

               OLIN CORPORATION


               CLAYTON, MO  63105
               SUITE 1530


               Attn: Risk Management


011812

07/01/2021

Old Republic Insurance Company

X



5 
#U1X4YV4Q0D598Pv1 

EXHIBIT B 
 

First Amendment 
 

Please see attached page(s). 
  



 

1 
#SQ8Z3UBD0DH5W Lv1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT TO USE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE OF WASTEWATER TREATMENT CHEMICALS 

(ALUMINUM SULFATE, CITRIC ACID, FERRIC CHLORIDE, SODIUM BISULFITE, 

SODIUM HYDROXIDE AND SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE) 

 
 This First Amendment to The Agreement to Use Local Government Contract for Purchase 
of Wastewater Treatment Chemicals (Aluminum Sulfate, Citric Acid, Ferric Chloride, Sodium 

Bisulfite, Sodium Hydroxide and Sodium Hypochlorite) (“First Amendment”) is made and entered 
into as of ________________________ (“Effective date”) by the City of North Las Vegas, a 

Nevada municipal corporation (“City”) and Olin Corporation, DBA Olin Chlor Alkali Products  
and Vinyls, a Virginia corporation (“Vendor”). 
 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, on February 18, 2021, the City and Vendor entered into the Agreement to use 
Local Government Contract for Purchase of Wastewater Treatment Chemicals (Aluminum 
Sulfate, Citric Acid, Ferric Chloride, Sodium Bisulfite, Sodium Hydroxide and Sodium 

Hypochlorite (“Original Agreement”). The Original Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit A; 
 

 WHEREAS, pursuant NRS 332.195, the Original Agreement adopted the terms of that 
certain Master Contract 190032 for wastewater treatment chemicals (aluminum sulfate, citric acid, 
ferric chloride, sodium bisulfite, sodium hydroxide and sodium hypochlorite) entered into between 

Clark County Water Reclamation District and Vendor;  
 

WHEREAS, on August 1, 2022 Clark County Water Reclamation District issued written 
notice of approval for a price increase effective September 1, 2022 (“Increase Request). A copy of 
the Increase Request is attached hereto as Exhibit B; 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to NRS 332.195, the Parties wish to adopt the Increase Request;  

 
 WHEREAS, the Parties wish to increase the total not-to-exceed amount of the Origina l 
Agreement from Four Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($490,000.00) to a total not-

to-exceed amount of Five Hundred Thirty-Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($530,000.00). 
 

 WHEREAS, the Original Agreement shall be amended as described herein. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 

which the Parties acknowledge, the Parties agree as follows 
 

AGREEMENT 

 

1. Section 2.1. of the Original Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 

following: 
 

 2.1. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the March 1, 2021 and will continue 
in effect until August 31, 2023 (“Term”), unless earlier terminated in accordance with the terms 

08/31/2022 08:03:24 PDT



 

 

 



8 
#RC396FQS0DA3QZv1 

EXHIBIT B 

 

2020/2021 Pricing 

 

Please see attached page(s). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

26700 South Banta Road, Tracy, CA 95304 

Phone: 209-835-5424 • Fax: 209-835-9760 
Internet Address:  www.olinchloralkali.com 

 
January  25, 2021 
 
 
Ms. Joy Yoshida 
Purchasing 
City of North Las Vegas 
2250 Las Vegas Blvd., Ste. 710 
North Las Vegas, NV 89030 
 
 
 

Re: City Of North Las Vegas Joinder Request - Clark County Water Reclamation  District Hypo Contract  
2020/2021 

 
 
Dear Joy, 
 

Olin thanks the City of North Las Vegas for your business this past year.  Per your request, Olin agrees 
to allow the City to be included in a joinder agreement to the Clark County Water Reclamation District 
bleach supply contract.  This offer will be effective by March 1, 2021 through the current CCWRD contract 
year anniversary date of August 31, 2021, and any successive mutually agreed upon annual extensions 
thereafter. 
 
As agreed upon, current North Las Vegas contract prices will remain fixed as below thru August 31, 2021.  
 
12.5% Sodium Hypochlorite (full truckload ~4,800 gals.) 
       
   2020/2021 Prices ($USD) 
 

  $0.80/gal. (delivered) 
     
Again, Olin greatly values you as a customer and looks forward to continue providing the future needs of 
the City of North Las Vegas.  Feel free to call Nick Pregman or me at (209) 221-8265 if there are any 
questions. 

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
John M. Schabacker        
Business Director 
 
cc:  Nick Pregman, Account Manager 
         



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

9,900,000

MWZY 313962 20

Manashi Mukherjee

NYC-009451433-59

7,000,000

X

N/A

of Marsh USA Inc.

               Attn: NewYork.Certs@marsh.com          Fax: 212-948-0500

N

X07/01/2020

10

A

10,000,000

'$100,000 SIR Each Occ Applicable'
9,900,000

N/A

2,000,000

X

06/30/2020

OLIN  

07/01/2020

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS, IS INCLUDED AS ADDITIONAL INSURED WHERE REQUIRED BY CONTRACT.

X

               2250 Las Vegas Blvd. N.

               North Las Vegas, NV  89030

               City of North Las Vegas


A

N/A

07/01/2021

10,000,000

24147

250,000

2,000,000

MWC 313959 20

               1166 Avenue of the Americas

               Marsh USA, Inc.


               New York, NY  10036



               190 CARONDELET PLAZA

               OLIN CORPORATION


               CLAYTON, MO  63105
               SUITE 1530


               Attn: Risk Management


011812

07/01/2021

Old Republic Insurance Company

X



 

4 
#SQ8Z3UBD0DH5W Lv1 

EXHIBIT B 
 

Increase Request 
 

Please see attached page(s). 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 





SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

9,900,000

MWZY 313962 22

NYC-009451433-66

7,000,000

X

N/A

               Attn: NewYork.Certs@marsh.com          Fax: 212-948-0500

N

X07/01/2022

11

A

10,000,000

'$100,000 SIR Each Occ Applicable'
9,900,000

N/A

2,000,000

X

06/24/2022

OLIN  

07/01/2022

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS, IS INCLUDED AS ADDITIONAL INSURED WHERE REQUIRED BY CONTRACT.

X

               2250 Las Vegas Blvd. N.

               North Las Vegas, NV  89030

               City of North Las Vegas


A

N/A

07/01/2023

10,000,000

24147

250,000

2,000,000

MWC 313959 22

               1166 Avenue of the Americas

               Marsh USA, Inc.


               New York, NY  10036



               190 CARONDELET PLAZA

               OLIN CORPORATION


               CLAYTON, MO  63105
               SUITE 1530


               Attn: Risk Management


011812

07/01/2023

Old Republic Insurance Company



6 
#U1X4YV4Q0D598Pv1 

EXHIBIT C 
 

Second Amendment 
 

Please see attached page(s). 
  



1 
#TG275Y2Q0D4KB1v1 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT TO USE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE OF WASTEWATER TREATMENT CHEMICALS 

(ALUMINUM SULFATE, CITRIC ACID, FERRIC CHLORIDE, SODIUM BISULFITE, 

SODIUM HYDROXIDE AND SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE) 

This Second Amendment to the Agreement to Use Local Government Contract for 

Purchase of Wastewater Treatment Chemicals (Aluminum Sulfate, Citric Acid, Ferric Chloride, 

Sodium Bisulfite, Sodium Hydroxide and Sodium Hypochlorite) (“Second Amendment”) is made 

and entered into as of ________________________ (“Effective date”) by the City of North Las 

Vegas, a Nevada municipal corporation (“City”) and Olin Corporation, DBA Olin Chlor Alkali 

Products and Vinyls, a Virginia corporation (“Vendor”). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on February 18, 2021, the City and Vendor entered into the Agreement to Use 

Local Government Contract for Purchase of Wastewater Treatment Chemicals (Aluminum 

Sulfate, Citric Acid, Ferric Chloride, Sodium Bisulfite, Sodium Hydroxide and Sodium 

Hypochlorite (“Original Agreement”) for the purchase of sodium hypochlorite. The Original 

Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit A; 

WHEREAS, on August 31, 2022, the Parties amended the Original Agreement to 

increase the total not-to-exceed amount of the Agreement from Four Hundred Ninety 

Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($490,000.00) to a total not-to-exceed amount of Five 

Hundred Thirty-Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($530,000.00). The First Amendment is attached 

hereto as Exhibit B; 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to increase the total not-to-exceed amount from Five 

Hundred Thirty-Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($530,000.00) to Six Hundred Thirty-Thousand 

Dollars and 00/100 ($630,000.00).  

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement shall be amended as described herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 

which the Parties acknowledge, the Parties agree as follows 

AGREEMENT 

1. Section 2.1. of the Original Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the

following:

2.1. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the March 1, 2021 and will continue 

in effect until August 31, 2023 (“Term”), unless earlier terminated in accordance with the terms 

herein. Depending on the City’s order for the Products, the City may pay the Vendor for the 

06/13/2023 15:59:41 PDT



 

2 
#TG275Y2Q0D4KB1v1 

Products a not-to-exceed amount of Six Hundred Thirty-Thousand Dollars and 00/100 

($630,000.00), as specified in Schedule A below. 

 

Schedule A 

Fiscal Year:  Amount: 

03/01/2021 – 06/30/2021 $       70,000.00 

07/01/2021 – 06/30/2022 $     190,000.00 

07/01/2022 – 06/30/2023 $     325,000.00 

07/01/2023 – 08/31/2023 $       45,000.00 

TOTAL:  $     630,000.00  

 

5. In all other aspects, the parties confirm and re-affirm the terms and provisions of the 

Original Agreement.  

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first 

above written. 

 

City of North Las Vegas,    Olin Corporation, dba Olin Chlor Alkali  

a Nevada municipal corporation   Products and Vinyls, 

       a Virginia corporation 

        

        

By:        By:       

      Pamela A. Goynes-Brown, Mayor  Title:       

       Name:       

   

Attest: 

        

 

By:       

      Jackie Rodgers, City Clerk  

 

 

Approved as to Form: 

 

 

By:       

Micaela Rustia Moore, City Attorney 

 

Business Director, Bleach
Linas Staskevicius



7 
#U1X4YV4Q0D598Pv1 

EXHIBIT D 
 

Increase Request 
 

Please see attached page(s). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 








